This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International
License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
echT PressScience
DOI: 10.32604/ee.2024.049883
ARTICLE
Lithium-Ion Battery Pack Based on Fuzzy Logic Control Research
on Multi-Layer Equilibrium Circuits

present study.
References
1. Y. Hua et al., “A comprehensive review on inconsistency and equalization technology of lithium-ion battery
for electric vehicles,” Int. J. Energy Res., vol. 44, no. 14, pp. 11059–11087, Nov. 2020. doi: 10.1002/er.5683.
2. X. Guo, Q. Wu, C. Xing, W. Qian, and Y. Zhao, “An active equalization method for series-
parallel battery pack based on an inductor,” J. Energy Storage, vol. 64, pp. 107157, Aug. 2023. doi:
10.1016/j.est.2023.107157.
3. A. Samanta and S. Chowdhuri, “Active cell balancing of lithium-ion battery pack using dual DC-
DC converter and auxiliary lead-acid battery,” J. Energy Storage, vol. 33, pp. 102109, Jan. 2021. doi:
10.1016/j.est.2020.102109.
4. X. Liu, H. Pang, and Y. Geng, “Dual-layer inductor active equalization control for series-connected
lithium-ion batteries based on SOC estimation,” Electron., vol. 11, no. 8, pp. 1169, Apr. 2022. doi:
10.3390/electronics11081169.
5. Y. Chen, X. Liu, Y. Cui, J. Zou, and S. Yang, “A multi-winding transformer cell-to-cell active equalization
method for lithium-ion batteries with reduced number of driving circuits,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
vol. 31, no. 7, pp. 4916–4929, 2015. doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2482500.
6. M. Wang, C. Chang, and F. Ji, “A �SOC-based equalization strategy applied to industry,” Int. J. Low-
Carbon Technol., vol. 16, no. 2, pp. 612–619, May 2021. doi: 10.1093/ijlct/ctaa095.
7. X. Guo, Q. Wu, and C. Xing, “An active equalization method based on an inductor and a capac-
itor for series battery pack,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron, vol. 38, pp. 4040–4052, Sep. 2023. doi:

2254 EE, 2024, vol.121, no.8
10. T. Kim and W. Qiao, “A hybrid battery model capable of capturing dynamic circuit characteristics and
nonlinear capacity effects,” IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 26, no. 4, pp. 1172–1180, Dec. 2011. doi:
10.1109/TEC.2011.2167014.
11. S. Song, F. Xiao, S. Peng, C. Song, and Y. Shao, “A high-efficiency bidirectional active balance for electric
vehicle battery packs based on model predictive control,” Energies, vol. 11, no. 11, pp. 3220, Nov. 2018. doi:
10.3390/en11113220.
12. F. Ju, W. Deng, and J. Li, “Performance evaluation of modularized global equalization system for
lithium-ion battery packs,” IEEE Trans. Autom. Sci. Eng., vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 986–996, Apr. 2016. doi:
10.1109/TASE.2015.2434052.
13. M. M. Hoque, M. A. Hannan, A. Mohamed, and A. Ayob, “Battery charge equalization controller in
electric vehicle applications: A review,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 75, pp. 1363–1385, Aug. 2017.
doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2016.11.126.
14. C. Zhang, Y. Shang, Z. Li, and N. Cui, “An interleaved equalization architecture with self-learning fuzzy
logic control for series-connected battery strings,” IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 66, no. 12, pp. 10923–
10934, Dec. 2017. doi: 10.1109/TVT.2017.2737401.
15. J. Zheng, J. Chen, and Q. Ouyang, “Variable universe fuzzy control for battery equalization,” J. Syst. Sci.
Complex., vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 325–342, Feb. 2018. doi: 10.1007/s11424-018-7366-7.
16. J. Xu, B. Cao, S. Li, B. Wang, and B. Ning, “A hybrid criterion based balancing strategy for battery energy
storage systems,” Energy Proc., vol. 103, pp. 225–230, Dec. 2016. doi: 10.1016/j.egypro.2016.11.277.
17. Y. Zheng, W. Gao, M. Ouyang, L. Lu, L. Zhou and X. Han, “State-of-charge inconsistency estimation of
lithium-ion battery pack using mean-difference model and extended Kalman filter,” J. Power Sources, vol.
383, pp. 50–58, Apr. 2018. doi: 10.1016/j.jpowsour.2018.02.058.
18. T. Wu, F. Ji, L. Liao, and C. Chang, “Voltage-SOC balancing control scheme for series-connected lithium-
ion battery packs,” J. Energy Storage, vol. 25, pp. 100895, Oct. 2019. doi: 10.1016/j.est.2019.100895.
19. Z. Wu, R. Ling, and R. Tang, “Dynamic battery equalization with energy and time efficiency for electric
vehicles,” Energy, vol. 141, pp. 937–948, Dec. 2017. doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2017.09.129.
20. L. Liao and H. Chen, “Research on two-stage equalization strategy based on fuzzy logic control for lithium-
ion battery packs,” J. Energy Storage, vol. 50, pp. 104321, Jun. 2022. doi: 10.1016/j.est.2022.104321.
21. N. Ghaeminezhad, Q. Ouyang, X. Hu, G. Xu, and Z. Wang, “Active cell equalization topologies analysis
for battery packs: A systematic review,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 8, pp. 9119–9135, Aug.
2021. doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3052163.
22. Y. Li, J. Xu, X. Mei, and J. Wang, “A unitized multi-winding transformer-based equalization method for
series-connected battery strings,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 34, no. 12, pp. 11981–11989, Dec. 2019.
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2910205.
23. Z. Wei, F. Peng, and H. Wang, “An LCC-based string-to-cell battery equalizer with simplified
constant current control,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 1816–1827, 2021. doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2021.3102627.
24. W. Han, C. Zou, L. Zhang, Q. Ouyang, and T. Wik, “Near-fastest battery balancing by cell/-
module reconfiguration,” IEEE Trans. Smart Grid., vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 6954–6964, Nov. 2019. doi:
10.1109/TSG.2019.2915013.
25. F. Peng, H. Wang, and L. Yu, “Analysis and design considerations of efficiency enhanced hierarchical battery
equalizer based on bipolar CCM buck-boost units,” IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 55, no. 4, pp. 4053–4063,
Jul. 2019. doi: 10.1109/TIA.2019.2916493.
26. K. Liu, Z. Yang, X. Tang, and W. Cao, “Automotive battery equalizers based on joint switched-capacitor
and buck-boost converters,” IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 69, no. 11, pp. 12716–12724, Nov. 2020. doi:
10.1109/TVT.2020.3019347.
EE, 2024, vol.121, no.8 2255
27. S. K. Dam and V. John, “A modular fast cell-to-cell battery voltage equalizer,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron.,
vol. 35, no. 9, pp. 9443–9461, Sep. 2020. doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2972004.
28. C. H. Kuo, Y. C. Kuo, H. C. Chou, and Y. T. Lin, “P300-based brain-computer interface with latency
estimation using ABC-based interval type-2 fuzzy logic system,” Int. J. Fuzzy Syst., vol. 19, no. 2, pp. 529–
541, Apr. 2017. doi: 10.1007/s40815-016-0205-x.